

No. 17-6075

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

KEITH THARPE,

Petitioner,

-v-

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN

Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

Brian S. Kammer (Ga. 406322)*
Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)
Lynn Pearson (Ga. 311108)
Georgia Resource Center
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Because Mr. Tharpe Properly Presented His Juror-Bias Claim In Both State And Federal Court, Respondent's Suggestion That He Abandoned The Claim Is Baseless.....	2
II. <i>Pena-Rodriguez</i> Clarifies That Both The State And Federal Courts Erred In Procedurally Defaulting Mr. Tharpe's Juror-Bias Claim.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bouseley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1566 (N.D. Ga. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 963 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	6, 9
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	passim
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	7
<i>Spencer v. Georgia</i> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991).....	5
<i>Spencer v. Georgia</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 90-7435	5
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , U.S.C.A. (11th Cir.) No. 17-14027.....	2
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1203 (2017)	4
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	4

State Cases

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 640 (1990).....	4
<i>Turpin v. Todd</i> , 268 Ga. 820 (1997)	7
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 704 (2001)	3

Rules

F.R.C.P. 60(b)	1
Ga. Sup. Ct. Rule 20	4
Ga. Sup. Ct. Rule 22	3

No. 17-6075
